

No. 16-1222

**In the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

JAMES HAMILTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM L. PALLOZZI, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the
United States District Court for
the District of Maryland**

Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun Owners Foundation,
United States Justice Foundation, Downsize DC Foundation, DownsizeDC.org,
The Heller Foundation, Conservative Legal Defense and Education Fund, and
Institute on the Constitution in Support of Plaintiff-Appellant and Reversal

MICHAEL CONNELLY
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation*

ROBERT J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
WILLIAM J. OLSON
JOHN S. MILES
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Avenue W., Suite 4
Vienna, Virginia 22180-5615
(703) 356-5070
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

*Attorney of Record
April 18, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. MARYLAND HAS VIOLATED PLAINTIFF’S SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO GIVE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT TO VIRGINIA’S JUDGMENT.	5
A. The Supreme Court Has Applied Full Faith and Credit Most Strongly to the Recognition of State Court Judgments..	6
1. Maryland is Required to Recognize Virginia’s Judgment..	6
2. Plaintiff is Not Asking for Enforcement of Virginia’s Judgment.....	8
B. Other Courts Have Given Full Faith and Credit to the Decisions of Sister States to Restore Firearm Rights.	9
C. Many Courts Give Full Faith and Credit to the Pardons of Sister States Which Restore Firearm Rights.	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article IV, Section I.	5, 6
Amendment II.	2, <i>passim</i>
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Maryland Code §5–117.1.	3
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2(B).	2, 3
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).	11
28 U.S.C. § 1738.	6
 <u>CASES</u>	
<u>Baker v. General Motors Corp.</u> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).	6, 7, 8
<u>DuPont v. Nashua Police Dep’t</u> , 167 N.H. 429 (2015).	10
<u>Estin v. Estin</u> , 334 U.S. 541 (1948).	8
<u>Fisher v. Kealoha</u> , 49 F. Supp. 3d 727 (D. Haw. 2014).	12
<u>Kellogg v. State</u> , 504 P.2d 440 (Okla. Crim. App. 1972).	12
<u>Milwaukee County v. M. E. White Co.</u> , 296 U.S. 268 (1935).	7
<u>Pacific Employers Ins. Co. v. Industrial Accident Comm’n.</u> , 306 U.S. 493 (1939).	7, 8
<u>Pa. State Police v. Slaughter</u> , 2016 Pa. Commw. LEXIS 144 (Pa. Commw. Ct., Mar. 21, 2016).	11
<u>People v. Norton</u> , 80 Cal. App. 3d Supp. 14 (Cal. App. Dep’t Super. Ct. 1978).	13
<u>People v. Van Heck</u> , 252 Mich. App. 207, 651 N.W.2d 174 (Mich. Ct. App. 2002).	12
<u>Schlenther v. Department of State, Div. of Licensing</u> , 743 So. 2d 536 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1998).	9
<u>United States v. Carpio-Leon</u> , 701 F.3d 974 (4 th Cir. 2012).	4
<u>In re Winston</u> , 438 N.J. Super. 1 (App. Div. 2014).	13
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
E.P. Redpath, “Between Judgment and Law: Full Faith and Credit, Public Policy, and State Records,” <u>Emory Law Journal</u> , vol. 62, p. 639 (2013).	7
